OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-01)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  PZS1-1:

Please provide electronic copies in CD of all relevant active excel spreadsheet workpapers that pertain to costs, cost allocations, revenue requirements, including your rate model.
RESPONSE PZS1-1:

Workpapers were provided to DRA electronically on a CD on 09/22/11.
QUESTION PZS1-2:

Please provide DRA with copies of all SoCalGas/SDG&E data responses to other parties in R.11-02-019 pertaining to the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan filing of both SoCalGas and SDG&E.

RESPONSE PZS1-2:

Responses to  data requests received by  SDG&E and SoCalGas receive in R.11-02-019 are posted at SDG&E’s and SoCalGas’ website under the webpage “Proceedings Before the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)” found at the links below.
http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml
http://www.sdge.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml
QUESTION PZS1-3:

On page 126 of the above Exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E propose that the costs to be recovered through the PSEP Surcharge will be incorporated into rates on January 1 each year and that will continue until PSEP investments are fully recovered.

(a) Page 19 of the Exhibit reference states that Phase 1A spans 2012 through 2015.  Based on Table X-5
 on page 124 of Exhibit reference and assuming the Commission approves your proposal after January 1, 2012, does your proposal mean incorporating $6.37 million plus $57.91 million into SoCalGas rates on January 1, 2013 under Phase 1A of the PSEP? If not, please explain.

(b) Based on Table X-5 on page 124 of Exhibit reference and assuming the Commission approves your proposal after January 1, 2012, does your proposal mean incorporating $0.92 million plus $0.35 million into the SDG&E rates on January 1, 2013 under Phase 1A of the PSEP? If not, please explain.

RESPONSE PZS1-3:

(a) It depends. If the Commission approves SoCalGas and SDG&E’s proposal after January 1, 2012 and early enough to reasonably collect the revenue requirement in the remainder of 2012, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to file advice letters to immediately revise the rates to ensure that the revenue requirements for Years 2011 and 2012 are recovered during the remainder of the year.  This will ensure that SoCalGas and SDG&E receive adequate funding during the year to implement the PSEP and mitigate rate volatility that would occur if the revenue requirements for Years 2011 and 2012 are recovered in 2013, along with the revenue requirement for Year 2013,  However, if timely approval is not received in 2012, SoCalGas and SDG&E would then be required to recover 2011, 2012 and 2013 revenue requirements all in 2013..  

(b) See response to 1.3 (a). 
QUESTION PZS 1-4:
Please provide all the assumptions and inputs used in developing Table X-5, including the active excel spreadsheet for Table X-5.

RESPONSE PZS1-4:

The active Excel spreadsheet for Table X-5 can be found in SCGC’s first data request Q1.1 in the workbook “Ch_X_Rev_Req_Testimony_Tables.xlsx”.

Assumptions used to develop these tables include the following:

· All costs received from engineering are direct (unloaded) and in 2011 dollars.  Summaries of these costs can be found in our response to SCGC 1.1 in the workbooks “Loading_Escalation_Support_SCG.xlsx” and “Loading_Escalation_Support_SDGE.xlsx”
· AFUDC: All spend goes into service the year after it is spent except:

· SDG&E Transmission Pipelines – in-service schedule provided from engineering 

· Bonus Depreciation: Half of the SCG Pipelines projects with spend in 2012 will qualify for 50% bonus depreciation. 

· Self-Developed Software:  Qualifying Technology CapEx

· Working Cash, AFUDC, and FF&U is included in the calculation of revenue requirement

· All company labor is assumed to be non-union labor

· No company warehousing is needed as third party contractors will handle any needed warehousing

· Storage is included in SCG transmission

· The salvage value for FERC-376 is -60% and for FERC-367 is -20%, book lives are 45-56 years depending on utility

· The Memo Account will cover O&M spending, both in 2011 and ongoing, for activities like records searches and incremental leak surveys and patrols
RESPONSE PZS1-4 (continued):

· Tax Depreciation Characteristics: Gas distribution generally gets 20 years, 150DB for federal and 35 years, 200 DB for California. Federal gets normalized and CA is all flow-through.  Gas transmission generally gets 15 years, 150DB for federal and 22 years, 200DB for California. Federal gets normalized and CA is all flow-through

· SCG FF&U is: 1.7258%, SDG&E FF&U is: 2.3102% (current authorized)
· SCG property tax rate is: 1.23%, SDG&E property tax rate is: 1.29%

· Escalators are the 2011 1st Quarter Global Insight forecasts.  Escalators and their application can be found in our response to SCGC 1.1 in the workbook “Chapter_X_Rev_Req_Workpapers.xlsx”
· Loaders and their application can be found in our response to SCGC 1.1 in the workbook “Chapter_X_Rev_Req_Workpapers.xlsx”
QUESTION PZS1-5:
Based on Table X-5, please provide the following information:

(a) Describe the amount of the PSEP Surcharge that will be incorporated into rates on January 1st of the first year and every year thereafter over the period of 2011-2015 in terms of $/month or $/therm, as applicable, for each of the different customer classes of SoCalGas under Phase 1A of the Proposed case.  Please state the percentage change that the PSEP Surcharge amount under the Proposed case would represent in each year when compared to current rates.

(b) Describe the amount of the PSEP Surcharge that will be incorporated into rates on January 1st of the first year and every year thereafter over the period of 2011-2015 in terms of $/month or $/therm, as applicable, for each of the different customer classes of SDG&E under Phase 1A.  Please state the percentage change that the PSEP Surcharge amount under the Proposed case would represent in each year when compared to current rates.

RESPONSE PZS1-5:
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PZS1-5

Current Bills/Rates 2012 % Change 2013 % Change 2014 % Change 2015 % Change

SoCalGas

  Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

    Residential $39.08 $0.67 2% $1.07 3% $2.11 5% $2.82 7%

    Residential (w-out G-CP) $21.98 $0.67 3% $1.07 5% $2.11 10% $2.82 13%

  Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

    Core Commercial & Industrial $0.315 $0.008 3% $0.013 4% $0.026 8% $0.035 11%

    Gas Air Conditioning $0.084 $0.002 3% $0.004 4% $0.007 9% $0.010 12%

    Gas Engine $0.104 $0.003 3% $0.005 5% $0.009 9% $0.013 12%

    Natural Gas Vehicle $0.089 $0.002 3% $0.004 4% $0.008 9% $0.010 12%

    Noncore C&I - Distribution $0.074 $0.002 3% $0.004 5% $0.007 10% $0.010 13%

    Electric Generation - Distribution $0.039 $0.001 3% $0.002 4% $0.003 8% $0.004 11%

    Enhanced Oil Recovery - Distribution $0.039 $0.001 3% $0.002 4% $0.003 8% $0.004 11%

    Transmission Level Service $0.025 $0.001 3% $0.001 4% $0.002 8% $0.003 11%

SDG&E

  Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

    Residential $38.76 $0.67 2% $1.08 3% $2.11 5% $2.83 7%

    Residential (w/out G-CP) $23.91 $0.67 3% $1.08 4% $2.11 9% $2.83 12%

  Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

    Core Commercial & Industrial $0.249 $0.008 3% $0.013 5% $0.026 10% $0.035 14%

    Natural Gas Vehicle $0.087 $0.002 3% $0.004 5% $0.008 9% $0.010 12%

    Noncore C&I - Distribution $0.140 $0.002 2% $0.004 3% $0.007 5% $0.010 7%

    Electric Generation - Distribution $0.042 $0.001 2% $0.002 4% $0.003 8% $0.004 10%

Proposed Case PSEP Surcharges and Impacts


QUESTION PZS1-6:
Please provide the average residential bill per month at the end of 2015 before and after the inclusion of the PSEP surcharge for SoCalGas and SDG&E under Phase 1A of the Proposed case PSEP.  Please explain how you arrived at your calculations, including the amount of average residential gas consumption per month.

RESPONSE PZS1-6:

The average residential bill per month at the end of 2015 before and after the inclusion of the PSEP surcharge for SoCalGas and SDG&E under Phase 1A of the Proposed Case PSEP is provided in Table X-13 on page 136 of our August 26 testimony. These charges include Customer Charge (SCG only), transportation charges, commodity charges, PPPS charges, regulatory fees, and for the purposes of this application, PSEP surcharges.  SoCalGas assumes an average customer bill of 38 therms per month, whereas SDG&E assumes an average customer bill of 33 therms per month.  These calculations are found in Workpapers X.C:

X-C-8 = SoCalGas without PSEP

X-C-9 = SoCalGas with PSEP

X-C-13 = SDG&E gas without PSEP

X-C-14 = SDG&E gas with PSEP

QUESTION PZS1-7:
Please provide the average noncore customer bill per month at the end of 2015 before and after the inclusion of the PSEP surcharge for SoCalGas and SDG&E under Phase 1A of the Proposed case PSEP.  Please explain how you arrived at your calculations, including the amount of average noncore customer gas consumption per month.

RESPONSE PZS1-7:

SoCalGas and SDG&E do not calculate average noncore customer bills. However, noncore rate comparisons may be found in Table X-13 of our August 26, 2011 testimony. 

QUESTION PZS1-8:
Based on Table X-8
 on page 125 of the Exhibit reference, and assuming the Commission approves your proposal after January 1, 2012, does your Base case PSEP mean incorporating $6.37 million plus $58.86 million into SoCalGas rates on January 1, 2013 under Phase 1A of the PSEP? If not, please explain.  Please explain the reason for the slightly greater amount of revenue requirement under the Base case for SoCalGas in year 2012 compared to the Proposed case.
RESPONSE PZS1-8:

See Response PZS1-3.

The reason for the slightly greater amount of revenue requirement in the Base Case for SoCalGas in year 2012 as compared to the Proposed Case is that the Proposed Case includes technology enhancements that have self-developed software.  For income tax purposes, self-developed software costs are deducted as research expenses under Internal Revenue Code Section 174.  The CPUC decided in D. 84-05-035, finding of fact No. 24, that “…flow-through [of] these tax benefits to present ratepayers in the form of lower income tax benefits is reasonable.”  As such, this tax benefit generates a lower revenue requirement in the years that the qualifying capital is spent.
QUESTION PZS1-9:
Based on Table X-8 on page 125 of the Exhibit reference, and assuming the Commission approves your proposal after January 1, 2012, does your Base case PSEP mean incorporating $0.92 million plus $0.98 million into SDG&E rates on January 1, 2013 under Phase 1A of the PSEP? If not, please explain.  Please explain the reason for the slightly greater amount of revenue requirement under the base case for SDG&E in year 2012 compared to the Proposed case
RESPONSE PZS1-9:

See Response PZS1-8.
QUESTION PZS1-10:
Please provide all the assumptions and inputs used in developing Table X-8, including the active excel spreadsheet for Table X-8.
RESPONSE PZS1-10:

The active Excel spreadsheet for Table X-8 can be found in SCGC’s first data request Q1.1 in the workbook “Ch_X_Rev_Req_Testimony_Tables.xlsx”.  See Response PZS1-4 for the assumptions and inputs used.
QUESTION PZS1-11:
Based on Table X-8, please provide the following information:

(a) Describe the amount of the PSEP Surcharge that will be incorporated into rates on January 1st of the first year and every year thereafter over the period of 2011-2015 in terms of $/month or $/therm, as applicable, for each of the different customer classes of SoCalGas under Phase 1A of the Base case.  Please state the percentage change that the PSEP Surcharge amount under the Base case would represent in each year when compared to current rates.

(b) Describe the amount of the PSEP Surcharge that will be incorporated into rates on January 1st of the first year and every year thereafter over the period of 2011-2015 in terms of $/month or $/therm, as applicable, for each of the different customer classes of SDG&E under Phase 1A of the Base case.  Please state the percentage change that the PSEP Surcharge amount under the Base case would represent in each year when compared to current rates.

RESPONSE PZS1-11:
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Current Bills/Rates 2012 % Change 2013 % Change 2014 % Change 2015 % Change

SoCalGas

  Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

    Residential $39.08 $0.68 2% $1.03 3% $1.76 5% $2.38 6%

    Residential (w-out G-CP) $21.98 $0.68 3% $1.03 5% $1.76 8% $2.38 11%

  Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

    Core Commercial & Industrial $0.315 $0.008 3% $0.013 4% $0.022 7% $0.029 9%

    Gas Air Conditioning $0.084 $0.002 3% $0.004 4% $0.006 7% $0.008 10%

    Gas Engine $0.104 $0.003 3% $0.005 4% $0.008 8% $0.011 10%

    Natural Gas Vehicle $0.089 $0.002 3% $0.004 4% $0.006 7% $0.009 10%

    Noncore C&I - Distribution $0.074 $0.002 3% $0.004 5% $0.006 8% $0.008 11%

    Electric Generation - Distribution $0.039 $0.001 3% $0.002 4% $0.003 7% $0.004 9%

    Enhanced Oil Recovery - Distribution $0.039 $0.001 3% $0.002 4% $0.003 7% $0.004 9%

    Transmission Level Service $0.025 $0.001 3% $0.001 4% $0.002 7% $0.002 10%

SDG&E

  Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

    Residential $38.76 $0.68 2% $1.03 3% $1.76 5% $2.38 6%

    Residential (w/out G-CP) $23.91 $0.68 3% $1.03 4% $1.76 7% $2.38 10%

  Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

    Core Commercial & Industrial $0.249 $0.008 3% $0.013 5% $0.022 9% $0.029 12%

    Natural Gas Vehicle $0.087 $0.002 3% $0.004 4% $0.006 7% $0.009 10%

    Noncore C&I - Distribution $0.140 $0.002 2% $0.004 3% $0.006 4% $0.008 6%

    Electric Generation - Distribution $0.042 $0.001 2% $0.002 4% $0.003 6% $0.004 9%

    Transmission Level Service $0.025 $0.001 3% $0.001 4% $0.002 7% $0.002 10%

Base Case PSEP Surcharges and Impacts


QUESTION PZS1-12:
Please provide the average residential bill per month at the end of 2015 before and after the inclusion of the PSEP surcharge for SoCalGas and SDG&E under Phase 1A of the Base case PSEP.  Please explain how you arrived at your calculations, including the amount of average residential gas consumption per month.
RESPONSE PZS1-12:

See response PZS1-6.  The same method was followed.   

QUESTION PZS1-13:
Please provide the average noncore customer bill per month at the end of 2015 before and after the inclusion of the PSEP surcharge for SoCalGas and SDG&E under Phase 1A of the Base case PSEP.  Please explain how you arrived at your calculations, including the amount of average noncore customer gas consumption per month.

RESPONSE PZS1-13:

See response PZS1-7.

QUESTION PZS1-14:
On page 126 of the Exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to establish a Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (PSEP) Cost Recovery Account for each utility to recover costs associated with the PSEP and that these will be interest bearing accounts.  These accounts are proposed to record the difference between the authorized revenue requirements collected through the PSEP Surcharge and the actual O&M and capital-related revenue requirements associated with implementation of the PSEP.

(a) Please describe the relevant interest rate that is expected to be applicable to these accounts.

(b) Please describe how the interest rate will be applied to these accounts.

(c) Please describe the expected number of sub-accounts and identify them, if any, under the PSEP Cost Recovery Account.

RESPONSE PZS1-14:

(a) Similar to other authorized interest-bearing regulatory accounts, interest will be recorded to the PSEP Cost Recovery Account using the three-month commercial paper rate.  
(b) Interest will be based on the average balance in the account during the month, calculated in the manner described for SoCalGas in Preliminary Statement, Part I, J. (available at: http://socalgas.com/regulatory/tariffs/tm2/pdf/PS-I.pdf) and for SDG&E in SDG&E Gas Preliminary Statement, Part 1, E.3. (available at http://sdge.com/tm2/pdf/GAS_GAS-PRELIM_GGENERAL.pdf.

(c) SoCalGas and SDG&E does not intend to create subaccounts for the Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Account to record expenditures on expense items separately from expenditures on capital items.  Similar to other regulatory accounts that track O&M and capital-related costs, PSEP costs will be tracked separately through O&M and capital internal orders established in SoCalGas and SDG&E’s accounting system.
QUESTION PZS1-15:
On page 127 of the Exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that it will also include PSEP costs recorded in the Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Accounts proposed in its joint motion filed May 4, 2011 if approved in sufficient time, and any costs that would have been recorded in these memo accounts, if it has been approved in sufficient time.
(a) Please describe and quantify what these statements mean in terms of the revenue requirements provided in Table X-5 and those in Table X-8.

(b) Please describe what these statements mean in terms of increases to the current rates to the different customer classes of both SoCalGas and SDG&E.

(c) Please describe how much additional costs associated with the PSEP are being added on top of those already shown on Tables X-3, X-4, X-6, and X-7.

RESPONSE PZS1-15 
(a)
The amount in Table X-5 and X-8 for 2011 is $6.37million for SoCalGas and $0.92 million for SDG&E. 
(b) 
The amount in Table X-5 for 2011 is approximately 0.4% of current Core transportation rates and 0.3% of current NonCore transportation rates.

Calculation:

Core = ($7.29 * 92%) / ($1,331 + $220) = 0.4%

NonCore = ($7.29 * 8%) / ($179 + $25) = 0.3%

Assumptions:

2011’s costs per Table X-5 is $6.37 + $0.92 = $7.29 million

EPAM Allocation = 92% Core and 8% noncore

Current 2011 Transportation revenue Requirement:


Core SCG = $1,331 million


Core SDG&E = $220 million


NonCore SCG = $179 million


NonCore SDG&E = $25 million

(c)
Additional costs to support the loaded and escalated expenditures shown in Tables X-4 and X-7 are described on page 123 of the PSEP Testimony.
QUESTION PZS1-16:
On page 22 of the Exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E propose tracking the incremental costs associated with the new safety standards separately from other pipeline system costs and allocated on an equal percent of margin basis.  Footnote 17 states that Equal Percent of Authorized Margin (EPAM) is the same cost allocation approach taken with the recovery of increases in margin requirements during cost allocation periods.

(a) Please describe how the EPAM works in allocating costs to the different customer classes, including providing an illustrative example to demonstrate how much is allocated to each customer class.

(b) Please identify and describe any other cost allocation mechanisms considered by SoCalGas/SDG&E for the PSEP Surcharge but not adopted, including providing an illustrative example to demonstrate how much is allocated to each customer class.

(c) Please explain the basis of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s proposal to adopt EPAM over any of the other cost allocation mechanisms considered for purposes of allocating the PSEP Surcharges.

(d) Based on the Phase 1A PSEP costs of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s proposed case, please state how much is allocated to each customer class under the EPAM for each of SoCalGas and SDG&E.  Please cite the workpaper references that support your response.

(e) Based on the Phase 1A PSEP costs of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s Base Case, please state how much is allocated to each customer class under the EPAM for each of SoCalGas and SDG&E.  Please cite the workpaper references that support your response.

RESPONSE PZS1-16:

(a) EPAM allocates costs to customer classes based on the same effective percentage as total allocated base margin (post-System Integration and post-FAR unbundling).  The derivation of EPAM on a system-wide basis is shown in Workpaper X.C-1.  As an illustrative example, $1,000 in revenue requirement would be allocated to the customer classes in the following manner:


	Proposed EPAM Allocation

	
	%
	@ $1,000

	    Res
	76.7%
	$767.00

	    CCI
	14.2%
	$142.00

	    Gas A/C (SoCal Only)
	0.004%
	$0.04

	    Gas Engine (SoCal Only)
	0.1%
	$1.00

	    NGV
	0.5%
	$5.00

	    NCCI – D
	3.6%
	$36.00

	    EG – D
	1.0%
	$10.00

	    TLS
	4.0%
	$40.00


(b) There were two other methods considered. First, was to include the costs on the function’s cost and allocate in the manner the function is allocated. This has been referred to as the “default allocation” and would result in the following:


	Allocation at Default Method

	
	%
	@ $1,000

	    Res
	47%
	$470

	    CCI
	15%
	$150

	    Gas A/C (SoCal Only)
	0.01%
	$0.1

	    Gas Engine (SoCal Only)
	0.1%
	$1

	    NGV
	1%
	$10

	    NCCI – D
	12%
	$120

	    EG – D
	4%
	$40

	    TLS
	21%
	$210



Second, was based on the number of customers and would result in the following:


	Allocation at # Customers

	
	%
	@ $1,000

	    Res
	96.2%
	$962

	    CCI
	3.8%
	$38

	    Gas A/C (SoCal Only)
	0.0002%
	$0.02

	    Gas Engine (SoCal Only)
	0.01%
	$0.1

	    NGV
	0.005%
	$0.05

	    NCCI – D
	0.01%
	$0.01

	    EG – D
	0.004%
	$0.04

	    TLS
	0.002%
	$0.02


(c) As stated in Chapter II.D of our August 26, 2011 testimony (beginning at page 22, Line 9): “Accordingly, the costs of the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan should be allocated in a manner that, on a percentage rate impact basis, is relatively equitable across our different customer classes.” As shown in Table X-13 of the testimony, the EPAM method accomplishes this with rate impacts of approximately 11% to 13% to all classes.
(d) See Workpaper X.C-2.
(e) The following table shows the allocation of PSEP revenue requirement to customer classes under the Base Case (in millions of dollars).  2011 Revenue Requirement is added to 2012.
	
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015

	    Res
	$50.63
	$76.24
	$130.64
	$176.65

	    CCI
	$9.35
	$14.08
	$24.13
	$32.62

	    Gas A/C (SoCal Only)
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.01
	$0.01

	    Gas Engine (SoCal Only)
	$0.05
	$0.08
	$0.14
	$0.19

	    NGV
	$0.32
	$0.49
	$0.84
	$1.13

	    NCCI - D
	$2.36
	$3.55
	$6.08
	$8.23

	    EG - D
	$0.63
	$0.96
	$1.64
	$2.21

	    TLS
	$2.62
	$3.94
	$6.75
	$9.13

	Total Allocated PSEP Costs
	$65.97
	$99.34
	$170.23
	$230.18


QUESTION PZS1-17:
D.11-06-017 orders “all California natural gas transmission operators to development and file for Commission consideration A Natural Gas Transmission pipeline Comprehensive Pressure Testing Implementation Plan (Implementation Plan) to achieve the goal of orderly and cost effectively replacing or testing all natural gas transmission pipeline that have not been pressure tested.”  On page 22, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that “The costs being ordered by the Commission, such as those associated with pressure testing, replacement of pipelines and automated valves, go beyond current Federal safety standards for pipelines.”

(a) Please state whether SoCalGas/SDG&E own and operate any natural gas transmission pipelines that have not been pressure tested.

(b) Please describe the number of miles of these pipelines and state the reason/s why these have not been pressure tested.

(c) Please explain how your statement that the “costs being ordered” by the Commission in D.11-06-017 “go beyond current Federal safety standards for pipelines.”  Please identify the federal safety standards being referred to.

RESPONSE PZS1-17:

(a) In our August 26 testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E identify pipelines and pipeline segments that do not have sufficient records of a post construction pressure test.  Some of these pipelines may not have been pressure tested post construction.  Others may have been pressure tested before the existence of recordkeeping requirements, and therefore, may solely lack sufficient documentation of pressure testing.
(b) In Table IV-4 of our August 26, 2011 testimony, SoCalGas/SDG&E identify 385 miles of transmission pipeline located in Class 3 and 4 locations and Class 1 and 2 High Consequence Areas that do not have sufficient documentation of a post construction pressure test to at least 1.25 times the maximum allowable operating pressure.  As explained in our testimony at page 50, “The records review of transmission segments in non-High Consequence Area Class 1 and 2 locations is underway and is expected to be completed by July 2012.”  As explained in Chapter IV.B of our testimony and in footnote three of D.11-06-017, pipelines installed prior to the effective date of pressure testing regulations may not have required pressure testing.   
(c) This question is fully addressed in Chapters IV and V of our August 26 testimony.  Section IV.B.2 of our testimony describes Part 192 of the Federal Code of Regulations, and specifically how D.11-06-017 effectively eliminates the provisions contained in 49 CFR 192.619(c).  As explained by the Commission in footnote three of D.11-06-017, “Pipeline with MAOP set via subsection 619(c) is often referred to as “grandfathered” pipeline because it is exempted from MAOP federal regulations adopted after 1970, which required all new transmission pipelines to be pressure tested, prior to being placed in service.”
Chapter V.B of our testimony explains how our proposed Valve Enhancement Plan, prepared at the direction of the Commission in Ordering Paragraph Eight of D.11-06-017, exceeds current Federal regulations.  Applicable valve regulations are cited on page 69 of our testimony:

Operators have long been subject to regulatory requirements to maintain the ability to isolate damaged sections of pipelines with shutoff valves at specific space intervals, depending on Class Location.  Specifically, 49 CFR 192.179 prescribes minimum distances, of between five and twenty miles, at which valves need to be deployed for this purpose.     
Currently, there are no Federal or State regulations prescribing the use or spacing of ASVs or RCVs on gas transmission pipelines to enhance swiftness of response.  There is general guidance in Subpart O, however, that ASVs or RCVs should be considered as a mitigation option to contend with potential associated threats and consequences. 

QUESTION PZS1-18:
On page 22 of the Exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E estimate “that by 2015, Phase 1A will result in a $2.82/month surcharge on residential bills for SoCalGas and $2.83/month surcharge on residential bills for SDG&E.”
(a) Please clarify whether these estimates pertain to the adoption of the proposed case, or to the Base case costs.

(b) Please state the amount of average residential customer gas consumption relevant to these estimates.  Please provide the workpapers references that support your estimates.

RESPONSE PZS1-18:

(a) The estimates on page 22 refer to the Proposed Case.  
(b) As referenced in PZS1-6, the average SoCalGas residential bill is assumed to be 38 therms while the average SDG&E residential bill is assumed to be 33 therms.  These averages are calculated by taking the BCAP average-year throughput for the residential class at each utility, dividing by the number of BCAP residential customers at each utility, and then dividing by 12 months.  These are the standard average residential usages that SoCalGas and SDG&E use in all applications and communications.  
� Table X-5 is entitled Revenue Requirement Summary for the Proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan.


� Table X-8 is entitled Revenue Requirement Summary for the Base Case.
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		PZS1-5								Proposed Case PSEP Surcharges and Impacts

								Current Bills/Rates		2012		% Change		2013		% Change		2014		% Change		2015		% Change

						SoCalGas

						Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

						Residential		$39.08		$0.67		2%		$1.07		3%		$2.11		5%		$2.82		7%

						Residential (w-out G-CP)		$21.98		$0.67		3%		$1.07		5%		$2.11		10%		$2.82		13%

						Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

						Core Commercial & Industrial		$0.315		$0.008		3%		$0.013		4%		$0.026		8%		$0.035		11%

						Gas Air Conditioning		$0.084		$0.002		3%		$0.004		4%		$0.007		9%		$0.010		12%

						Gas Engine		$0.104		$0.003		3%		$0.005		5%		$0.009		9%		$0.013		12%

						Natural Gas Vehicle		$0.089		$0.002		3%		$0.004		4%		$0.008		9%		$0.010		12%

						Noncore C&I - Distribution		$0.074		$0.002		3%		$0.004		5%		$0.007		10%		$0.010		13%

						Electric Generation - Distribution		$0.039		$0.001		3%		$0.002		4%		$0.003		8%		$0.004		11%

						Enhanced Oil Recovery - Distribution		$0.039		$0.001		3%		$0.002		4%		$0.003		8%		$0.004		11%

						Transmission Level Service		$0.025		$0.001		3%		$0.001		4%		$0.002		8%		$0.003		11%

						SDG&E

						Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

						Residential		$38.76		$0.67		2%		$1.08		3%		$2.11		5%		$2.83		7%

						Residential (w/out G-CP)		$23.91		$0.67		3%		$1.08		4%		$2.11		9%		$2.83		12%

						Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

						Core Commercial & Industrial		$0.249		$0.008		3%		$0.013		5%		$0.026		10%		$0.035		14%

						Natural Gas Vehicle		$0.087		$0.002		3%		$0.004		5%		$0.008		9%		$0.010		12%

						Noncore C&I - Distribution		$0.140		$0.002		2%		$0.004		3%		$0.007		5%		$0.010		7%

						Electric Generation - Distribution		$0.042		$0.001		2%		$0.002		4%		$0.003		8%		$0.004		10%

						Transmission Level Service		$0.025		$0.001		3%		$0.001		4%		$0.002		8%		$0.003		11%
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		PZS1-11								Base Case PSEP Surcharges and Impacts

								Current Bills/Rates		2012		% Change		2013		% Change		2014		% Change		2015		% Change

						SoCalGas

						Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

						Residential		$39.08		$0.68		2%		$1.03		3%		$1.76		5%		$2.38		6%

						Residential (w-out G-CP)		$21.98		$0.68		3%		$1.03		5%		$1.76		8%		$2.38		11%

						Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

						Core Commercial & Industrial		$0.315		$0.008		3%		$0.013		4%		$0.022		7%		$0.029		9%

						Gas Air Conditioning		$0.084		$0.002		3%		$0.004		4%		$0.006		7%		$0.008		10%

						Gas Engine		$0.104		$0.003		3%		$0.005		4%		$0.008		8%		$0.011		10%

						Natural Gas Vehicle		$0.089		$0.002		3%		$0.004		4%		$0.006		7%		$0.009		10%

						Noncore C&I - Distribution		$0.074		$0.002		3%		$0.004		5%		$0.006		8%		$0.008		11%

						Electric Generation - Distribution		$0.039		$0.001		3%		$0.002		4%		$0.003		7%		$0.004		9%

						Enhanced Oil Recovery - Distribution		$0.039		$0.001		3%		$0.002		4%		$0.003		7%		$0.004		9%

						Transmission Level Service		$0.025		$0.001		3%		$0.001		4%		$0.002		7%		$0.002		10%

						SDG&E

						Monthly Bills/Surcharges ($/mo)

						Residential		$38.76		$0.68		2%		$1.03		3%		$1.76		5%		$2.38		6%

						Residential (w/out G-CP)		$23.91		$0.68		3%		$1.03		4%		$1.76		7%		$2.38		10%

						Volumetric Rates/Surcharges ($/th)

						Core Commercial & Industrial		$0.249		$0.008		3%		$0.013		5%		$0.022		9%		$0.029		12%

						Natural Gas Vehicle		$0.087		$0.002		3%		$0.004		4%		$0.006		7%		$0.009		10%

						Noncore C&I - Distribution		$0.140		$0.002		2%		$0.004		3%		$0.006		4%		$0.008		6%

						Electric Generation - Distribution		$0.042		$0.001		2%		$0.002		4%		$0.003		6%		$0.004		9%

						Transmission Level Service		$0.025		$0.001		3%		$0.001		4%		$0.002		7%		$0.002		10%






